Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 14, no. 5, e14510, 2021
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Corresponding author: Paulo Ricardo de Matos. E-mail: paulorm.matos@gmail.com;paulo.matos@ufsm.br
Financial support: None.
Conflict of interest: Nothing to declare.
 This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution,
and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 14, no. 5, e14510, 2021|  https://doi.org/10.1590/S1983-41952021000500010 1/12

Figure 7 compares the measured thermal conductivity values with those predicted by the Lewis-Nielsen model and
Table 2 details the values. Good agreement between the theoretical and measured values was observed for the
incorporation of CNT-35 and CNT-250 in 0.05% (differences of up to 2.7%). However, as the CNTs aspect ratio and
content increased, the experimental results deviated from those predicted by the Lewis-Nielsen model. This is because
the theoretical model assumes that the “filler” phase (i.e. CNTs) is perfectly distributed throughout the matrix, while
such homogeneity worsens as the CNT content and aspect ratio increases. Finally, Figure 7 shows the great potential
of CNTs to improve the thermal conductivity of cement composite, more than doubling the conductivity of the paste
with the incorporation of 0.10% CNT in theory.
Figure 7. Predicted (Lewis-Nielsen model) and measured thermal conductivity of the CNT-reinforced cement pastes, for the
different CNT aspect ratio and content.
E. Batiston, P. J. P. Gleize, P. Mezzomo, F. Pelisser, and P. R. de Matos
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 14, no. 5, e14510, 2021 9/12
Table 2. Detailed data from the Lewis-Nielsen prediction model.
 CNT volume fraction A B Ψ PTC (W/m⸱K) MTC (W/m⸱K)*
Reference paste 0 - - - 0.729 0.729 (0.026)
CNT-35-0.05% 0.00089 35 0.9661 ~1 0.752 0.766 (0.042)
CNT-35-0.1% 0.00178 35 0.9661 ~1 0.774 0.728 (0.051)
CNT-250-0.05% 0.00089 250 0.8037 ~1 0.860 0.837 (0.038)
CNT-250-0.1% 0.00178 250 0.8037 ~1 0.991 0.756 (0.049)
CNT-900-0.05% 0.00089 900 0.5328 ~1 1.041 0.803 (0.029)
CNT-900-0.1% 0.00178 900 0.5328 ~1 1.352 0.747 (0.042)
CNT-3500-0.05% 0.00089 3500 0.2269 ~1 1.245 0.782 (0.051)
CNT-3500-0.1% 0.00178 3500 0.2269 ~1 1.760 0.707 (0.042)
PTC: Predicted thermal conductivity; MDC: Measured thermal conductivity; *average (standard deviation).
4 CONCLUSIONS
This work investigated the effect of the CNTs aspect ratio on the rheology, thermal conductivity and mechanical
properties of Portland cement paste. Specifically, CNTs with aspect ratios of 35, 250, 900, and 3500 were added in